
Tissue Box Sourcing in China 

Case Study Report

Dragon Sourcing - 龙 源
Your Tailored Sourcing Approach to LCC Sourcing
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Objectives & Approach 

Context

Objectives:

• To carry out sourcing services for Tissue Packaging products

Geographical scope:

• China

Deliverables for Stage 1:

• RFI-RFQ analysis report

   Final deliverables produced by DS for Stage 2:

• Audit Report (if deemed necessary)

• Samples

• Contract(s)
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Supplier Pre-Qualification - Approach

1. Demand Analysis: Work with the client to define and understand the 

products and requirements (specs, capacity, materials, production 

technology requirements, etc.)

2. Supply Market Analysis: Identify long list of potential suppliers in China 

by leveraging B2B Websites, DS Database, Fair catalogues, Chamber of 

Commerce, Magazines, Network, References.

3. Telephone Pre-screening: Selection of suppliers to be included in the 

RFI-RFQ process by telephone pre-screening based on agreed simple 

criteria (e.g. capability to make the product, minimum company size, 

quality certifications, interest in participating)

4. Administer the NDA: Send client’s NDA to supplier and collect the signed 

copy.

5. Develop RFI-RFQ: Prepare an RFI-RFQ document, with an aligned 

Balanced Scorecard that has the objective to pre-qualify the 

competitiveness and capabilities of the suppliers, including: Background, 

Financials, Client references and Product experience, Quality certification 

& processes, Social Responsibility, Manufacturing/technology capability, 

R&D capability.

6. Conduct RFI/RFQ Administration: The RFI-RFQ is translated to the 

local languages as relevant, and distributed to the relevant manufacturers, 

with telephone follow-up to push for maximum participation.

7. Develop with client a balance score card to evaluate suppliers 

according to RFI/RFQ

8. Analyze RFI-RFQ Responses: Analysis of RFI/RFQ responses, 

estimation of logistics costs, and preparation of a report, which profiles & 

objectively ranks the manufacturers by capability and competitiveness, 

including a recommendation for those to be audited.
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The project for Stage 1 until step 8 will last about 3 working months. 

A weekly report will be sent every Friday, not excluding direct communication as needed.
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Stage 1: Work Steps In Charge W1 W2 W3 W4 W5 W6 W7 W8 W9 W10 W11

1. Demand Analysis DS / client

2. Supply Market Analysis DS

3. Telephone Pre-screening DS

4. NDA Administration DS

5. Develop RFI-RFQ DS / client

6. Administer RFI-RFQ DS

7. Develop a balanced 

scorecard
DS / client

8. Analyze RFI-RFQ DS

Not started Started Finished Milestone

RFI/RFQ 

template 

approved

Questions to 

be validated 
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Demand Analysis – Tissue Box
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The tissue packaging ,designed as a foil wrapper, and features a slit opening on one of its flat surfaces. This 

slit is slightly reinforced and allows individual tissues to be pulled out. The foil package contains approximately 

12 to 14 three-ply or four-ply tissues in half format, folded in such a way that the top tissue slightly protrudes 

and, when pulled out, also pulls the next tissues partially forward so that it, too, protrudes slightly for easy 

access.

The foil packaging can also be used independently and does not necessarily have to be placed inside the 

case. The foil packaging includes a resealable and adhesive flap, attached on both sides of the slit opening 

with reusable and resealable adhesive strips. These can be fully removed when the pack is inserted into the 

tissue dispenser (case), but remain in place when the pack is used without the dispenser. For easier handling, 

the adhesive flap may include pull tabs.



Demand Analysis – Tissue Box
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First order estimation:

10,000 Cases

100.000 foil packages
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Sourcing progress – weekly review
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Step Plastic Injection Foil Package Total

Supplier identified 68 22 90

Suppliers called 68 22 90

No. of suppliers passed phone screening 36 6 42

No. of suppliers signed back the NDA 26

Foil package supplier 

don’t want to sign NDA, 

as they think the foil 

package is too simple to 

be protected by NDA 

with penalty.

26

RFI/RFQ sent 26 6 32

RFI/RFQ received 4 0 4



Pre-screening Questions – To be validated by client

Remark

• Phone screening process is a filtration stage from large database of suppliers identified to discard the suppliers not able 

to fit in the minimum key criteria’s.

• Phone screening stage should be limited to key questions only (normally 4-5 questions)

• Please note, suppliers not able to answer the question for “Must have” will be considered as disqualified for next step of 

RFI /RFQ process.

• Please specify if any key question need to be included which should be consider as a MUST criteria for the supplier.
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No Pre-screening question Criteria

1 Are you a manufacturer or Trader? Traders will be excluded.

2 Are you able to produce Injection moulded Tissue Box products in-house? Must be yes.

3 Do you have an export license? Are you able to export to Europe and US? Must be yes.

4 Are you ISO9001 certified? Must be yes.



Plastic Injection Supplier: Phone Screening – Rejection Reason Analysis
32 suppliers failed phone screening with rejection reason as below.
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Phone screening - Rejection reasons
No. of 

suppliers
Percentage

Suppliers are mould maker only, not able to produce Injection moulded products in-house 6 19%

Suppliers are mainly working on Automobile or home appliances and other industry, not interested 

in working for Tissue box products as they don’t think their price won’t be competitive.
15 47%

Not Interested in the project / capacity is full 8 25%

Supplier is not reachable either with phone or e-mail 3 9%

Sub-total 32 100%

19%

47%

25%

9%

Plastic Injection supplier 
Phone screening rejection reason analysis



Foil Package Supplier: Phone Screening – Rejection Reason Analysis
16 suppliers failed phone screening with rejection reason as below.
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Phone screening - Rejection reasons
No. of 

suppliers
Percentage

Not interested in producing the required products 8 50%

Supplier think the required quantity is too small for them 6 38%

Capacity is full, don’t take new orders 2 13%

Sub-total 16 100%

50%

38%

13%

Foil Package supplier 
Phone screening rejection reason analysis
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RFI/RFQ - Rejection reasons # of supplier Percentage

Not interested in developing the product, drop out of the RFI/RFQ process 9 32%

Supplier think the quantity is too small, therefore not interested 10 36%

Capacity is full, therefore not willing to quote 2 7%

Not able to follow up with the supplier since they don’t pick up the phone or respond e-mail 7 25%

Total 100%

RFI / RFQ – Rejection Reason Analysis

32%

36%

7%

25%

RFI/RFQ rejection reason analysis
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RFI Scorecard – Weight per Section

Section weight % Max. Point

Business Information 40% 40

Production management 20% 20

Quality control management 20% 20

Social responsibility 10% 10

Cooperation Willingness 10% 10

In total 100% 100

40%

20%

20%

10%

10%

Business Information

Production management

Quality control management

Social responsibility

Cooperation Willingness
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RFI Scorecard – Business Information: Scoring standard

Locati

on in 

RFI

Business Information

Weight of 

the 

section

Weight 

of 

criteria

Scoring standard

(to be adjusted)

Max 

Score 

per 

criteria

1-2 Industry experience (years)

40%

10%

1 = between 1 to 3 years

2 = between 4 to 6 years

3 = between 7 to 9 years

4 = Over 10 years

4

1-5 Total employee No. 10%

1  = Employee No. < 50 people

2 = Employee No. >=50 and <100 people

3 = Employee No. >=100 and < 150 people

4 = Employee No. >=150 and < 200 people

5 = Employee No. >=200 people

5

1-6

Employee 

No. in each 

position

Production 5%

1  = staff No. < 30 people

2 =  staff No. >=30 and < 50 people

3 =  staff No. >=50 and < 100 people

4 =  staff No. >=100 and < 150 people

5 =  staff No. >=150 people

5

Quality Control staff 5%

1  = 1 people

2 =  2 people

3 =  staff No. >=3 and < 5 people

4 =  staff No. >=5 and < 10 people

5 =  staff No. >=10 people

5

Engineering 5%

1  = 1 people

2 =  2 people

3 =  staff No. >=3 and < 5 people

4 =  staff No. >=5 and < 8 people

5 =  staff No. >=8 people

5

Management, 

purchasing and 

other staff

2%

1  = staff No. < 10 people

2 =  staff No. >=10 and < 20 people

3 =  staff No. >=20 and < 30 people

4 =  staff No. >=30 people

4

1-6
Number of English speaker in 

the company
5%

1  = 1 people

2 =  2  people

3 =  3 ~ 5 people

4 =  over 5  people

4

1-7
Factory 

area (m2)

Whole Factory 10%

1= < 3,000 m²

2= >=3,000 and <6,000 m²

3= >=6,000 and <10,000 m²

4= >=10,000 and <20,000 m²

5= >=20,000 m²

5

Workshop 5%

1= < 1,000 m²

2= >=1,000 and <3,000 m²

3= >=3,000 and <5,000 m²

4= >=5,000 and <10,000 m²

5= >=10,000 m²

5

Warehouse 3%

1= < 1,000 m²

2= >=1,000 and <3,000 m²

3= >=3,000 and <5,000 m²

4= >=5,000 m²

4

Locati

on in 

RFI

Business Information

Weight 

of the 

section

Weight 

of 

criteria

Scoring standard

(to be adjusted)

Max 

Score 

per 

criteria

1-8 Export license 5%
0  = No

1  = Yes
1

1-9 Export experience 5%

1 = between 1 to 3 years

2 = between 4 to 6 years

3 = between 7 to 9 years

4 = Over 10 years

4

1-10

No. of Incoterms can your 

company quote and operate?

* FOB

* CIF

* DAP

* DDP

2%

1 = 1 incoterm

2 = 2 incoterm

3 = 3 incoterm

4 = 4 incoterm

4

1-11

Sales 

Revenue

(in Million 

USD)

2023 5% 1 = Sales Turnover < 3 Million USD

2 = Sales Turnover >= 3 M < 5 Million USD

3 = Sales Turnover >= 5 M < 10 Million USD

4 = Sales Turnover >= 10 M < 20 Million USD

5 = Sales Turnover >= 20 M < 30 Million USD

6 = Sales Turnover >= 30 Million USD

6

2022 5% 6

1-12

Domestic 1% 1 = 1% ~ 5%

2 =  5% ~ 10%

3 = 10% ~ 15%

4 = 15% ~ 20%

5= >= 20%

5

Sales 

distribution

Europe 5% 5

North America 5% 5

Asia 1% 5

Rest of the World 1% 5

1-13

Customer reference:

Have Multinational Companies 

in their Top client list

5%

0   = No Multinational client or didn't provide 

client info.

1   = 1 Multinational client

2   = 2 Multinational client

3   = Over 3 Multinational client

3

Subtotal 40% 100% 5
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RFI Scorecard – Production management & QC management: Scoring standard

Location in 

RFI
Production management

Weight of the 

section

Weight of 

criteria
Scoring standard

Max Score per 

criteria

2-14 Production capability

Case ( TPE or silicon)

20%

20%

0 = Not able to provide

1 = Able to outsourcing

2 = Able to produce in-house

2

Foil Package 10% 2

Tissues 10% 2

Fixing Solution 10% 2

2-15
Supplier declared to have production operating instruction 

on-site
15%

0 = No

1 = Yes
1

2-16
Supplier declared to have production and safety training for 

each worker
15%

0 = No

1 = Yes
1

2-17 Use ERP system 10%
0 = No

1 = Yes
1

2-18
Supplier declared to have products / service traceability 

system
10%

0 = No

1 = Yes
1

Subtotal 20% 100% 2

Location in 

RFI
Quality Control Management

Weight of 

the section

Weight of 

criteria
Scoring standard

Max Score per 

criteria

3-19 ISO 9001 certificate

20%

50%
0 = No

1 = Yes
1

3-20
Supplier declared to have a documented company-wide 

quality manual
15%

0 = No

1 = Yes
1

3-21
Supplier declared to have daily on line quality inspection and 

report
15%

0 = No

1 = Yes
1

3-22
Supplier declared to have have final products inspection and 

report
10%

0 = No

1 = Yes
1

3-23
Supplier declared to have clear and sysmatic procedure to 

collect, register, handle and solve customer complaints?
10%

0 = No

1 = Yes
1

Subtotal 20% 100% 1
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RFI Scorecard – Social Responsibility & Cooperation willingness: Scoring standard

Location in RFI Social responsibility
Weight of the 

section

Weight of 

criteria
Scoring standard

Max Score per 

criteria

4-24 Certification

ISO14001

10%

70%
0 = Don't have any social responsibility certificate

1 = have 1 of the listed social responsibility certificate
1

SA8000

BSCI

OHSAS 18001

4-25
Declared to have Western company conducted the audit 

during the last two years
20%

0 = No

1 = Yes
1

4-26
Released the Western company name and passed the 

audit.
10%

0 = No

1 = Yes
1

Subtotal 10% 100% 1

Cooperation Willingness
Weight of 

the section

Weight of 

criteria
Scoring standard

Max Score per 

criteria

Cooperation during RFI / RFQ

10%

70%

0 = No responding

1 = 10% ~ 30% completeness

2 = 30% ~ 50% completeness 

3 = 50~70% completeness

4 = 70~90% completeness

5 ≥ 90% completeness

5

Responding time to RFI / RFQ 30%

0 = No responding

1 = Poor, push for many times

2 = OK

3 = Satisfying

4 = Good, quick response

5 = Excellent and very quick response

5

Subtotal 10% 100% 5

Total scoring 100%
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RFI Score & Ranking summary

Max point 40 20 20 10 10 100 

Rank Supplier code Region
Business 

Information

Production 

Management

Quality Control 

Management

Social 

Responsibility

Cooperation 

Willingness
Total point

% of 

completion

1 Supplier CN01 China 39 16 20 10 8 93 86%

2 Supplier CN02 China 38 16 20 7 8 89 77%

3 Supplier CN03 China 31 16 20 0 8 75 83%

4 Supplier CN04 China 30 12 20 0 8 70 83%
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RFI Scorecard Sum up
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 Cooperation Willingness

 Social Responsibility

 Quality Control Management

 Production Management

  Business Information

93

89
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Tissue Box - RFQ sum up
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Supplier 

name

RFI 

score

Case

FOB price (USD)

Foil package 10pcs

FOB price (USD)

Fixing solution

FOB price (USD)

Mould 

cost 

(USD)

Mould 

technique

Supplier 

CN03
75 xxx xxx xxx 11,120 

Injection 

moulded

Supplier 

CN01
93 xxx xxx xxx 2,800 

Compression 

Moulding

Supplier 

CN04
70 xxx xxx xxx 24,838 

Injection 

moulded

Supplier 

CN02
89 xxx xxx xxx 4,243 

Compression 

Moulding

Recommended supplier
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Supplier Recommendation:

No. Supplier RFI Score Reason for recommending

1 Supplier CN02 89

• RFI rank No. 2 with RFI score of 89.
• Agree to make samples free of charge after client pay 50% of the mould cost.
• Supplier is a direct manufacturer, with 23 years industry experience.
• 260 employees, with factory area size 25,000  square meters.
• 2024 turnover forecast is 90 Million USD.
• 21 Years of export experience, with 15% sales export to EU, 15% sales export to North America.
• Certified with IS0 9001, Oeko-tex 100, ISO 14001 
• Top clients are: XIAO MI (CN), MAG (US), mindray (CN)

2 Supplier CN01 93

• RFI rank No. 1 with RFI score of 93.
• Supplier is a direct manufacturer, with 19 years industry experience.
• 300 employees, with factory area size 60,000  square meters.
• 2024 turnover forecast is 25 Million USD.
• 21 Years of export experience, with 30% sales export to EU, 30% sales export to North America.
• Certified with IS0 9001, ISO 14001 
• Top clients are: Annex Product (Australia), Minibar system (US), Planet innovation (Australia)
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